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DR. TRIOUNA SEN: He lUuetted dolCII. . .. (Interruption.)

SHRI NITIRAl SINGH CHAU·
DHURY: May I know from the hon.
Minilter whether he will con.lder the demonstratioae in Delhi have beaI arnItW alld how many have been releaaed. I would like to mow whether the GOVermDClllt bas taken any decision to releue them all without any prosecution.

desirability of anowfn, our youn, en,i. neeR to ..t employment In other developing countries besides the things he i9 considering ?

MR. SPEAKER: It is Q. S16. Yea. he may give the answer.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Surely.

,,"t~t"ff~t:r: l{~ .frmm~~~~Il{~~
f'fi ~ VIl ~;;rcm.r if f~r;;rr<l" I

~ OfT t;or)f;:rn: ~ ~m \ifif (f'fi 'fill\" 'f{f
flr.m t, """ trIi ~ 'Il1f\1r;; ~ 1ft
~ITT'U 'tft ij"~ ~ f~~ ~
~ lIT ~ lIiT{ ~ mil t, Cfir trIi
~ or;;rr ~ w.t <tt f~r ~
~ t 1fT if{T, {~ ~ if Bl'rq q<;-
~ JW ~ rn t lIT ~11f1IT
arm;r ~ fiRn: ~ lIT ~ f.t; ~ ~
~ 1mf ~ I ~ am ~«'fir ~
~ t tit 'flIT am-~~ 'fiT ~
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mfit; ~ f~ ~ ri «tf;:rn: !tiT lfTlf rn i5 f~?
DR. TRIG UNA SEN: He asks me whether I am personally concerned or not.
I can assure the hon. Member that I am very much personally roc.cerned because I tmlned myself thousands of engineers.
But. aa I aald. I do not aaree to give them dolcs. W. arc try!ni to find out vocations for them.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Do not call it dotec; call it scholarship.

SHill UMANATH: Before putting the queatloD. I II1II ,oing to refer to the second part of my question (No. S16) which is put te tho Education Minister with regard to the art'CIl and release of students. I do not want tbe Education Minister to say that it Is not within his power. Since i I has been admitted, either he must reply or the HolllC Minister who is here should reply.

Now, 1 WIIIlt to know bow many engi·
neerinl IlUdeDts who have takell part in

DIlMoNsnv.nON BY ENGINBE1UNO
SruoENTS

+
"516. SHRI UMANATIl:

SHRI C. K. CHAKRAPANI:
SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:
SHRI B. K. MODAK:

Will the Minster of EDUCATION bo pleased to Itate:

(a) whether it is a hict that large number of Engineering students from differenl States demonstrated before Parliament on the 12th February, 1968;

(b) if so, what are their demands;

(c) the steps taken to meet their demands;

(d) whether it is a fact that a number of students have been arrested; a:ld

(e) if 80, total Dumber of arrests made
'0 far?

TIlE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main demand of the Btuden~. h that adequate employmeot opportuDlllc, should be provided for te~hnical person-net.

(c) The Government arc already COD-

sidering various measures to utitieo the services of technical penollDel.

(d) Yes. Sir.
(c) 224. It is understood that aU have

been rclcssed.

I can tell the House that the studeGII of various engineering colleges in the country who went on strike met and decided 10 go back to their Slalts. 1bey have with·
drawn the strike. I am told, all of them have been rcleased-

SHRI TENNEll VISWANATIlAM:
Several people have not been relealed in Andhra PrtuIeSh.
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DR. TRIO UNA SEN: I .,roe with tho hOD. Member', luggestion. I havo already
..wt it i. being taken up with tho State Governmenla to appoint ongiDeon in tho v_t pOIta and alO appoint them for th6 tuturo IUrvey woro and projecll.

situI aULAM MOHAMMAD
BAltSHI: What about pOIta wbieh bave
~ bill in abeyaJlCO?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: V •.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATBi.: 'Ibere are so many eaaiDoers who 1ft out of employment. It IOOIIIS either there iI lIOIIIe defect In plannina on the part of EducatiOn Ministry or there Is no proper coordination between the Education Miniatry and the Planning Commission. In view of this. may I know wbether the Education Ministry is considering to work out a scbeme so that in future such things do not bappen 7

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: From 19.51-S2 •
the Ministry of Education, in consultation with the State Governments and Planning Commission, undertook this programme of expansion of institutions. But, unfortunately. there is now a big recession in industries. The Fourth Plan Projocts, for some reason or other. have Dot been implemented. Only during the last two or tbree years. due to aU these factors, there is unemployment. Now this Is why we are consistently asking the Man-Power Committee and the Planning Commission to give us a forecast as to their futuro requirements. Pending this examinatioa. we have already advised, moat roIuctaDdy. to the Chief Ministers and the educatiOD institutions to reduce scala aeeordin, to the local conditions. Wo can only do that We do not have firm !iRure. of .timated
Deeds.

'IT ~ fm: aram~, 1!1f
I1;'Il ~ ~, ifft:'!l ~ ~ ~
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN: I fully agree with the hon. Member in what he has said. It is a fact that these courses were started on the advice of the Pelroleum M"miatry. It is also a fact. as the hon.
Member said, that those boys who underwent these courses have not been absorbed by that Ministry. This was brought to my notice last month and we have taken up the matter with them. We shall try to see that Ihey are employed by the Ministry for the purpose for which the specialised courses were started in Dhanbad.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: There are offers from developed countries like Canada and the United States for employment and study programmes. There are abo offers from developing countries like the African, countriu for employment.
WiIJ the Government cnnsider the possibility of deputing some of our talented enaineers for study anel employment, so that our employment problem may be solved 1

DR. TRIG UNA SEN: I have replied to that question. Wherever there is R possibility, anywhere in the world, we allow them to 10.

SH,lU LOBO PRABHU: Amonl the causes liven for the unemployment are that the economy has not cleveloped as was eXJ)eCtod, that the economy is held up due to recession, and that there is idle capacity. I would like to find out from the Minister whether, in addition to all those rC8!Ons he has made out from the Plan-
nilla Commission, he would add ODe more reason, one more objective, that the development of idle capacity should be taken lip 88 • IleP8I'IlI JUbject.

DR. TllIOUNA SEN: I Clll assure the hOD. Member that I have ..-ally taken up t1!at m&l1er-to utilise the idle ~acity of the workshops and factories.

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KIUPAU.NI:
Is it posSible for the Government to' secure avenues of employment for our euliAeers in the developing countries which .may require engineering personnel?

DR. TRIG UNA SEN: Yes; we ere doing il.

SHRI NAMBIAR: In all the industrially advanced countries, in al\ the factoric, it is a condition precedent that there 'must be a research wing and development win~
attached to the factory and without that. no licensing is done. But in this country there is no such stipulation \lnd the hon, Minister has stated that he is thi:lking in terms of that. Will it be possible for the Government to stipulate the condition that all industries must have a research wing? By that, the development of the industry will go on, the quality would a"o improve and it will absorb many enltinee", This will be \l permanent solution to the problem. Will he consider it?

DR, TRIGUNA SEN: This has been my view-point, as the hon. Member said. for the last 8 or 10 years, Now that I am here, I 10m pursuing this matter very seriously.

~~ <'fIl"{T~~: f~ 3lTtT

m .q ~ ~ 'i§: ~ ~;;flf.:!1n:

~ ~ am: ~ ~ cft;r ~ f«Rff
~ ;ft 'liten mr rn ~ I ~
"fM if;[ anf~ ~fu ~ "!'U ~ I
ar.r if oM 3j"(f.r ~1: <tr ~ \:ft m
~~IJl~~~~fif;~
<'fM 'liT ~«it. ~a-.q;;j't zmm
<RTf ~ ~ ~, lfi! 'R 'J;fr ~ I

DR. 11lIGUNA SEN: In Andhra Pradesh ....

DR. TRIOUNA
~itqaq~

~fimtl
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Tbe Oovc/1IIDent of ADdIIra Pradesh have
-disIDissed them. We are trying to impress
.on 1hem, t'I' ~ .. ~ ~ f,
&0 that they can employ them again.

SHaf BAL RAJ MADHOK: Tbe hon.
Minlster has said that Chere is idle capa-
·city in many of the engineering colleges and admission is being cut down. There are separate educational and technical institutions and engineerinJl: colleges opened by the military and also by the railways, and they are takinJl: their engineers end other technical personnel from those institutions. In view of the fact that we have too many colleges now, can we not ask the military and the railways not to open their own engineering or military coDegea &0 that there is no duplication of effort and the boys coming out of the engineering colleges and scbools elsewhere could be absorbed by them 7 There is also the fru:t that our engineering colleges have become very prestigious and the training g.i\·cn there is much more theoretical than practical, and. therefore. the boys wbo come out of these colleges are not very much fit for practical work.
Therefore, will a practical bias be given to the teaching in the engineering colleges?

DR. TRIG UNA SEN: I do not egree to his first suggestion that the inslitutions that arc being run by tbe Ministry of Railways and the Ministry of Defence should be closed. They are training them for a particular specialised purpose. They t~ a limited number only for specialised jobs and are not affecting the general pool of engineers. As for the second SUggestiOD, I agree with the hon. Member that our education &0 far haa been a bit tbeOretical. We are now changing it so as to make it more practical-biassed.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: There are two
.problema that arc facinS thele engineers.
J n the first place, they are holdin& posts which do not require their qualilkations.
Sccoilltly, may I know whether Government have created a paael to pve them some moDey evcry month before thcy could be employed? May J kn01l' whether the hoa. Minister would thinlr. of coostitutin. a paoel of these unemployed
~ so as to pve them some subslsl-
_ 1II000Y before they oould lie fully emp10yed in _ eooc:em?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: It is Dot pOISible to do that, but 115 J have already aiel, we are liDding out more IIlaces for traiJIIIIc of the fresh graduales who are COdlIlla 'flM' II year 1M' two with stipends so that they could be employed.

SHRI S. KUNDU: In Iadia there are about 70,000 engineers and tochtLiciaus who are unemployed., ..

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: 70,OOO?
SHRI S. KUNDU: Yes, 70,000.

MR. SPEAKER: Anyway, the numhcr is not so much important. Lei him com" to the question now.

SHRI S. KUNDU : It means very much.
It shows that even after twenty years. t~ough we are boasting that our coonanl\' is taking olf, actually our economy is grounding and 1II'0unding for a diAaler.
This is a great disaster, ~ breeds frustration and also indiscipline IUlIOII& 011 r young engineers. As it happened, when Dr. Ram SublYdg Singh was goina to address a convocation, a boy came and said 'I do not want this degree, but give m~
bread'. This kind of thing will 111'_ if Goveroment are not goin,li to do lOIDe-
thing immediately to provide employment to these 70,000 engineers and diploma holders. Therefore, I am guin, to SUge.lt to the hon. Minister ..... .

MR. SPEAKER: This is not the til1l~
for suggestion. This is the question Hour.

SHRI S. KUNDU: May I sUlllest to tbe bon. Minister that be may form a rural development cngineering forc:e and form a pool of enJineers where he I:OUld absorb ali the enginccl'l and p~e them some sort of allowance ,till thoy an takeD over by other departments so that the y could 110 and serve in the rural IlllIII which have been much neglected so far ? Let him try with this experiment,

DR, TRIGUNA SEN: As reaardl the first p.rl of the question aivina a llaure of 70,000, I would be very Jl'ale.ful if the bon. Member could give me the Iiat, be-C!PIIe the numbor that we have rec:cived from the Directoraac-GCIIOral of Employment is about 7,000 araduates and 28,000 diploma-bolders. I would lik.c to hl\le this detailed iDformation u It will.", us to plan. I pvc already _.. the teCOIId part.
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SHJU RANDHIR SINOH: A large number of atudollts who courted arrest and p*ded aullty 0{ violation of MCtlon 144 haYe been convicted and this acts II a bar on reinstatement in IMVlce. May I request the hon. Minister to direct the Statc Governments to see that this conviction dOQ not Operate IS a disqua\iftcatlon for employment?

DR. TRIOUNA SEN: If I know the namel of the States, I will write to them.

SHRI SEZHIY AN: In view of the fact lhat according to the Minister himself 7,000 graduates are idle and the fact this fillUre is likely to rise in the comina years, instead of providing them jobs. have Government got any Icheme to provide them with some work giving them some advance and other facilities to start some small-scale industries where they can use thelr technical knowledge to Increase production in the country and al90 keep themselves gainfully employed?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Yes, lint we will
~o"r thousands of boys by aivina them practical training. Wc are also organising a lCbeme ao that they can work in a cOIIIOlidated way.

~fW~~~~:~~'
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 'I>I"tT ~ ;f
~~ ~~ ~ I "lIT m<m ~Tt ~m
f.\1pr ~ f'li;;ror ~ ~ ;;r"lf.:l<rU
..n Iti1lf ~ ~, a.r a<r. ~ ~
JSf«i~f('fq.'I"G'fi'{~1;;rnl? ~­

am- br if ~ ~ f'fo'CR flmr1 ~1-
f.N{ Iti1lf 'fi'{ ~~, ~ ~&rlT~?

DR. TRIG UNA SEN: To train Itn engineer requires five years and to train a
!liplolDa-holder it takes about three years.
We have established the Institutions after gettiDa equipment and staff. We do not propose to cloee them down. But we have taken a deciJion not to eXJ)8.nd the faci-
litiei.

~ IIfi1f ..,. ~ : ar6IfV 'l'im',
~~l!ft~~~1

~ ~'R'f : JS!T 1Jl! ~,
~r f« • ." R1 : 3Wm ~~, ire
~ ~ sn;r~ ....

MR. SPE6.KER: No point of order during question hour.

~rf~.~.n:~m~~~
<:1ir ~~, ~1If ~~I ~ ~o
5 4 ~ l!CITfirl; ~ mt if~-'f~ on:
ltu ~f '!if ~ ~ I 'Iii{ <m'f-~~
f;nrr 'if, ilrf'li'r arl"R ~ mr-o;;;m;
'fi'{ f;nrr 3!'R ~'ti1 ~'RT arl"R ~
~ ~1, ilrf'li'r mt ifrmr~ arm-
~ f'fillT ~ I f.rIm ~ 3f1:lffi arm-
~ ~ <mr lift ~, a'q1 arm- ~Wfir

~ f'fillT ~ I l{ ~ ~crr ~ f.f;
arm- f~ ~ ~ lJ:crrf'0l'f> lJ:~ ~
if@ ~1, iTu <m'f -Tta'wr arrcr;' if!1T
f~f'fillT?

MR. SPEAKER: Short Notice Queition is al,o part of Questions.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
BL.UE 01' PIRB IN TIf£ WATERS 01' GANGA

NEAll. MONOHYll
+

SNQ S. SHRI MADHU LIMA YE :
SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU:
SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
SHRI D. N. PATODIA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there Was a blaze of fire in the waters of the Ganga near Monghyr and Jamalpur on the 3rd
March, 1968;

( b) whether it is also 6 fact that this fire was caused due to the overflow of petroleum from the Barauni Oil Refinery;

(c) whether water supply to Monghyr-Jamalpur towns had been slopped due to the water having been contaminated with petrol; and

(d) whether Government have enquired into matter and if so, the result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN nIE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND

